[769535-2]

O o0 N1 N D B W

e [\®} [\ o [\ [\»] [\ [\ (\} — [ — —t — — — — i —
o0 -~ )} W =N (W) [\ — [en) \O o} ~ () w N W [\ — o

Case 2:90-cv-00520-LKK-JFM Document 4522 Filed 03/26/13 Page 1 of 6

DONALD SPECTER - 083925 MICHAEL W. BIEN - 096891

STEVEN FAMA - (099641 JANE E. KAHN — 112239

PRISON LAW OFFICE ERNEST GALVAN — 196065

1917 Fifth Street THOMAS NOLAN — 169692

Berkeley, California 94710-1916 AARON J. FISCHER - 247391

Telephone: (510) 280-2621 MARGOT MENDELSON — 268583
KRISTA STONE-MANISTA — 269083
ROSEN BIEN GALVAN &
GRUNFELD LLP

315 Montgomery Street, Tenth Floor
San Francisco, California 94104-1823
Telephone: (415) 433-6830

JON MICHAELSON - 083815 CLAUDIA CENTER — 158255
i EFFIXEE IfJSBOOZRNIS%]’%% - 099358 THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY -

IND . — EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER
%EE‘%NA%E&EE'EASTMAN —253845 180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
4 Embarcadero Center. Suite 1200 San Francisco, California $4104-4244
San Francisco, California 94111-5994 Telephone:  (415) 864-8848

Telephone: (415) 882-8200

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

RALPH COLEMAN, et al., Case No. Civ S 90-0520 LKK-JFM
Plaintiffs, DECLARATION OF MICHAEL W. BIEN
IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’
V. RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE RE: DEFENDANTS’ EXPERT
EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., et al., REPORTS AND DECLARATIONS
Defendants. Judge: Lawrence K. Karlton

I, Michael W. Bien, declare as follows:

1. I am an attorney at law, a member of the Bar of this Court and a partner of
the law firm, Rosen Bien Galvan & Grunfeld LLP, counsel of record for the plaintiff class
in this litigation. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein and if called as a
witness, I could and would so testify competently. I submit this declaration in reply to

Defendants’ Response to Order to Show Cause and Plawntiffs’ Evidentiary Objections ... ...
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Regarding Defendants’ Expert Reports and Declarations.

2. I am lead counsel for the plaintiff class in this litigation. I have never given
permission to defense counsel or their experts, agents or consultants, to communicate with,
or interview my clients, prisoners with serious mental illness housed in CDCR prisons and
DSH hospitals, outside of my presence. I have never received written or oral notice from
opposing counsel, the Attorney General’s Office, or from in-house counsel, Benjamin
Rice, or from Martin Hoshino or Matt Cate, that they had retained experts and were
conducting inspections of the prisons to be used for the Coleman litigation.

3. I was never informed by the Special Master that a representative of
defendants or the Attorney General or anyone else had informed him that they were
conducting inspections of CDCR prisons that included interviews and communications
with my clients or that retained experts were conducting inspections of the prisons for use
in the Coleman litigation.

4, I was never informed by my co-counsel, Donald Specter, that he had been
informed by Steve Martin that he was part of a team actively conducting inspections of
CDCR prisons for purposes of litigation on behalf of the Attorney General’s Office that
included interviews of and communications with our clients. At the time Mr. Martin
recalls talking to Mr. Specter, “some time in the late summer or early fall of 2012,”
defendants had already conducted 10 secret prison inspections. Mr. Martin does not state
that he informed Mr. Specter that he was conducting formal prison inspections that
included interviews with mentally ill prisoners or that Mr. Specter gave his consent to the
secret tours. Mr. Specter, in Plata, litigated this very issue and obtained an order
prohibiting defendants from conducting secret tours with their retained experts without
notice to plaintiffs’ counsel and the opportunity to observe the inspection and be present
for any communications with their prisoner clients. 2/21/13 Order, Plata Docket 2546.

5. Mr. Specter and I have been co-counsel on various cases against the State
concerning prison and parole conditions, for more than 25 years including but not limited

to Gates, Coleman, Armstrong, and Valdivia; and most recently, the three-judge court
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proceedings in the coordination of Coleman and Plata. In each of these cases, plaintiffs’
counsel has always insisted on being present for any inspections of CDCR facilities by
defendants’ retained experts, and where possible, have arranged for plaintiffs’ experts to
participate in the inspection. In each of these cases the Attorney General’s Office has
represented the State defendants.

6. I have had conversations with Martin Hoshino, Mathew Cate, and other
senior CDCR and State of California officials, including representatives of the Governor,

from time to time during the course of this litigation without notice to the Attorney
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General’s Office. Some of the conversations included Donald Specter and I have also

—
o

been informed by Mr. Specter that he has also had conversations with Secretary Cate,

p—
—_

Secretary Beard and other senior CDCR and State of California officials. In virtually

—
[\)

every case, Benjamin Rice, CDCR General Counsel, or another attorney representing the

—
2

State or CDCR was present, had been informed or gave permission. Secretary Beard, at

,_.
S

his deposition in this case on March 5, 2013 in the presence of Paul Mello of Hanson

—
(9}

Bridgett and Benjamin Rice, invited me to call him at his office at any time to setup a

—
(o)

meeting. At times, including during discussions with Mr. Hoshino, Secretary Cate and

—
~

Benjamin Rice in 2012, the CDCR and State officials I have communicated with,

p—
o <]

including Mr. Rice, have specifically requested that we exclude the Attorney General’s

—
O

Office from our meeting or conversations.

[\®]
)

7. The Special Master and his Team are authorized by the Order of Reference

[\
—

of this Court, and have plaintiffs’ counsel permission, to communicate with and interview

[\
[\)

my clients.

[\
(8]

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1, is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the

&)
N

transcript of the deposition of Joel Dvoskin taken February 27, 2013 in San Francisco,

[\
W

California and lodged with this Court on March 15, 2013.

N
(@)

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of Dr. Dvoskin’s

[\
~

contract with the AG’s Office which was authenticated as Exhibit 2 to his deposition and

)
0

[769535-2] 3

which. states that Dr. Dveskin’s retention was for purposes of assisting.the.Department of ..} - -+
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Justice “in its defense of the case referenced herein” [Coleman v. Brown], at DEXP
103092 9 1, and was authenticated at pages 16-17 of the transcript of his deposition.

10.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 3, is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the
transcript of the deposition of Charles Scott taken March §, 2013 in Davis, California and
lodged with this Court on March 15, 2013.

11.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 4, is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the
transcript of the deposition of Jacqueline Moore taken February 21, 2013 in San Francisco,

California and lodged with this Court on March 15, 2013.

O o0 9 N W B W N

12.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 1s a true and correct copy of an e-mail sent by

pesanad
o)

Patrick McKinney to Joel Dvoskin, Jackie Moore, Charles Scott, and Steve Martin, cc’ing

[y
p—

William Downer, Jay Russell, and Debbie Vorous, on July 20, 2012, and which was
produced by Defendants as DEXP 000021-22.

—_
w N

13.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 6 is a true and correct copy of excerpts from the

_.
o

transcript of the deposition of Steve Martin taken February 28, 2013 in San Francisco,

[S—
(93]

California and lodged with this Court on March 15, 2013.

k.
(o)

14.  Attached hereto as Exhibit 7 is a true and correct copy of an e-mail sent by

[S—y
~

Patrick McKinney to Joel Dvoskin, Jackie Moore, Charles Scott, and Steve Martin, cc’ing

[—
oo

David Spagnolo and Debbie Vorous, on February 24, 2012, and which was produced by
Defendants as DEXP 000014.

DN
oS \O

15. My ability to defend defendants’ termination motion has been seriously

N
[

compromised by defendants’ decision to conduct secret inspections of the prisons and to

N9
[\

interview my clients without my permission and outside my presence. As reflected in the

N
W

cross-examination of Dr. Packer and Dr. Thomas in the three-judge court and Drs. Koson

[\
ESN

and Dvoskin in the 1993 Coleman trial, where plaintiff counsel is given notice of a defense

N
W

expert prison inspection and the opportunity to accompany him or her on the inspection, an

[\
(o)}

effective cross-examination or deposition can be undertaken. When plaintiffs’ counsel is

27 || present to see and hear the same information that is provided to the defense expert, to note

28 1 the time spent in.different locations and with different.prison officials to record.the.names .| ..

[769535-2] 4
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of prisoners and employees interviewed and to copy or make note of the documents and
records that the expert witness was provided access to, we have a fair opportunity to
understand the foundation of the expert’s opinion. We can separate facts that were “fed”
to the expert by defendants and their representatives from facts that they gleaned on their
own from observations and interviews. We can speak privately to our clients, explain the
purpose of the inspection and ask them if they are willing to speak with defense experts or
prefer not to for whatever reason. While I usually encourage my clients to speak with
defense experts, I have advised clients who have pending criminal cases or serious
disciplinary charges not to participate.

16.  Defendants’ expert reports did not include a list of the names of prisoners
and state employees that they spoke with, when and where they spoke with them, or
identification of which medical records and documents they reviewed, when they reviewed
them and where they are located. The Joint Report did not identify the role of each expert,
who attended each tour, or break down the specific tasks and assignments of the three joint
experts. Defendants” document production and notes did not cure the confusion. No
matter how much time and energy I could spend in a deposition with one of these experts, I
will never know what was really said to them by who on a certain day at a certain prison,
what the conditions were like that day at the prison, whether there were incidents on the
Unit—a riot, an attempted suicide or other emergency--how many hours they spent in each
unit and what parts they skipped altogether. Even if I look at a later version of the medical
record, I will never know what the record looked like the day they examined it. The
missed inspection can never be recreated and the missed opportunity as plaintiffs’ counsel
cannot be cured.

17.  Ms. Vorous’s declaration at Paragraph 4 (Dkt. No. 4496) gives the incorrect
impression that she was the sole defense attorney present at the California State Prison,
Sacramento tour (which took place on January 29, 2013, not January 28, 2013 as she

reports), and that it was normal for Plaintiffs to send four attorneys. First, Ms. Vorous was

one of three defense attorneys on the topr.  She was accompanied by attorneys Katherine. - csdorc- .

]
7
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Tebrock and Heather McCray. At all times, CDCR had enough attorneys present to
monitor any discussions with staff that took place. In addition to three attorneys for the
state, we were accompanied by several high-ranking state officials, including Nathan
Stanley, CDCR Deputy Director Mike Staynor, Warden Virga, and the head of CSP-
Sacramento’s mental health program, Dr. Shama Chaiken, as well as others. It was highly
unusual for Plaintiffs to have four attorneys on a tour. The Sacramento tour took place at
the beginning of a highly compressed discovery period, during which five experts would
tour prisons up and down the state. It was necessary and appropriate for Plaintiffs to use
this early tour close to the Bay Area to orient two newer attorneys to the tour process.
Subsequent tours generally included only one or two attorneys for Plaintiffs. Defendants,
however, consistently sent a large entourage of attorneys and state officials. There was
only one expert, Dr. Stewart, on this tour and the group stayed together, in the same
Jocations, at all times. At no time did I, nor did I observe or hear any other attorney for the
plaintiffs, make any effort to speak with a state employee outside the presence of defense
counsel.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States and the State

of California that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this declaration is executed at

San Francisco, California this 26th day of March, 2013.

Michael W. Bien
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Transcript of the Testimony of:

Joel Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP

Coleman v. Brown
February 27, 2013

Volume |

THORSNES LITIGATION SERVICES, LLC
P. 877.771.3312 | F. 877.561.5538
www.thorsnes.com
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UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
EASTERN DI STRI CT OF CALI FORNI A

RALPH COLEMAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,

CASE NO. :
VS. S 90-0520 LKK-JFM
EDMUND G BROW, JR, ET AL.,

Def endant s.

N N N N N N N N N N

DEPCSI TI ON COF
JCEL DVOSKIN, PH. D., ABPP
VEEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 27, 2013, 9:14 A M
SAN FRANCI SCO, CALI FORNI A

REPORTED BY: MEGAN F. ALVAREZ, RPR, CSR NO 12470
THORSNES LI TI GATI ON SERVI CES, LLC
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UNI TED STATES DI STRI CT COURT
EASTERN DI STRI CT OF CALI FORNI A

RALPH COLEMAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs,

CASE NO. :
VS. S 90-0520 LKK-JFM
EDMUND G BROW, JR, ET AL.,

Def endant s.

N N N N N N N N N

The Deposition of JOEL DVOSKIN, PH.D., ABPP,
taken on behalf of the Plaintiffs, before Megan F.
Al varez, Certified Shorthand Reporter No. 12470,
Regi st ered Professional Reporter, for the State of
California, comencing at 9:14 a.m, on Wdnesday,
February 27, 2013, at Rosen, Bien, Galvan & Gunfeld,
LLP, 315 Montgonmery Street, 10th Fl oor, San Franci sco,
Cal i forni a.
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APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:
FOR PLAI NTI FFS:

BY: M CHAEL BI EN, ESQ

AARON FI SCHER, ESQ

JANE KAHN, ESQ
ROSEN, BI EN, GALVAN & GRUNFELD, LLP
315 MONTGOMERY STREET, 10TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCI SCO, CALI FORNI A 94104
415. 433. 6850
415. 433. 7104 FAX
MBI EN@RBGG. COM

FOR DEFENDANTS:

BY: DEBBIE J. VORQUS, ESQ
OFFI CE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF CALI FORNI A

1300 | STREET

SACRAMENTQO, CALI FORNI A 95814
916. 324. 5345

916. 324. 5205 FAX

DEBBI E. VOROUS@AJ. CA. GOV

BY: HEATHER L. MCRAY, ESQ

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTI ONS AND REHABI LI TATI ON
OFFI CE OF LEGAL AFFAI RS

1515 S STREET, SU TE 314 SOUTH

SACRAMENTO, CALI FORNI A 95811

916. 324. 4123

916. 327. 5306 FAX
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1| was $100, 000?

2 A That's correct.

3 Q |"msorry. Going back to the second page of
4 | the docunent, 103092.

5 You understood this was a contract for expert
6| wtness services?

7 The first sentence there.

8 A That's what the contract says.

9 Q Ckay.

10 A And so | proceeded on the -- you never know if
11 you're actually going to be an expert w tness when you
12 start working on these, but that was the contract and
13 that was the way | proceeded.

14 Q You understood that you're being retained for
15 litigation purposes?

16 A Yes.

17 Q Ckay. And the field -- it describes your

18 field as psychol ogy and prison adm ni stration?

19 A I think that's what they said, yeah.

20 Q Do you agree that's your field?

21 A Those are sone of ny fields.

22 Q Ckay. And if you go down to the last four
23 pages of this first part, starting with 103098, is that
24 a copy of your CV?

25 A At the tinme, yes.

Page 18
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ebruary 27, 2013

1 A Sane answer | gave before. It seens

2 reasonable to ne.

3 Q Ckay. Ckay.

4 A And it would -- the appropriateness of the

5 I ndi vi dual case woul d depend on the individual case.

6 Q O course.

7 A Is that all for this one?

8 Q Yes, | was going to ask you...

9 MR. BIEN:  Mark next exhibit in order, No. 6,
10 sone handwitten notes produced by defendants

11 represented to be fromDr. Dvoskin. They bear

12 producti on nunbers DEXP103258 t hrough -263.

13 (Plaintiffs' Exhibit 6 was marked for

14 I dentification.)

15 THE WTNESS: (kay.

16 BY MR BI EN:

17 Q Dr. Dvoskin, are these your notes?

18 A Yes.

19 Q Ckay. And do you recall attending a neeting
20 I n Sacranento, approximtely Cctober of 2011, as one of
21 | your first events in your work on this case?

22 A Yeah. | think it was ny first event, other
23 than sone -- the telephone calls | previously discussed.
24 Q Ckay. And who was present at the neeting?
25 A Well, | happen to know that.

Page 150
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1 Steve Martin.

2 Q You just turned to | ook at sonething?

3 A On the next-to-the-last page, | actually --

4 when | go into a big neeting, | have a habit of naking a

5 little seating chart so that | can renenber -- there was

6 a lot of new faces to ne, and | wanted to nmake sure |

7 remenber ed who peopl e were.

8 So as the people introduced thenselves, | do

9 it in the sane -- |'ve been doing this for many years.

10 Q So you're on page 1032627

11 A Yes.

12 Q Ckay.

13 A Do you want ne to read the nanes to you?

14 Q Sur e.

15 A. Steve Martin. Jim Scaranpzzi no,

16 SCGCARMAZI-NO although | think that's a

17 m sspelling. | think there's an A m ssing there.

18 Judy Burleson, B-U-RL-E-SON.

19 Debbi e Juarez, J-U- A-RE-Z

20 Pat MKi nney, Mc-K-1-N-NE-Y.

21 Jacki e Moore.

22 Martin -- | think | spelled his nane w ong.

23 Q Is that Martin Hoshi no?

24 A Yeah. | have A-S-HI-NO but | think it's --

25 Q That's okay. | don't need you to read what's
\ Page 151

THORSNES LITIGATION SERVICES, LLC | 877.771.3312 | www.thorsnes.com


gbaldwin
Polygonal Line


Cas\l%%iQS\-/%vs-igP]?g%-.HﬁKAﬂ:Fj\A Document 4522-1 Filed 03/26/13 Paglq_ee%(r)a;?y 27 2013
1 there. Let's just go over the nanes.

2 Was it Debbie Vorous that was there rather

3 t han Juarez?

4 A Ch, yes, it was.

5 THE WTNESS: You nust not have spoken very
6 |l oudly at the tine.

7 BY MR BI EN

8 Q ["mjust going to go through the nanes. Tell
9 me if I"mright.

10 Ri ck Subia, he's from Departnent of

11 Corrections?

12 A Yes.

13 Q And Kat herine Tebrock, |awer for Departnment
14 of Corrections?

15 A Yes.

16 Q Ben Rice, who's CDCR general counsel ?

17 A Yes.

18 Q Cynthia Rodriguez? It says "counsel at DWVH. "
19 A Yes.

20 Q And David Brice, another AG?

21 A Yes.

22 Q Gabri el Sanchez, another deputy AG?

23 A Yes.

24 Q And then Rodney Reed from UC Davi s?

25 A Yes.

\ Page 152
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Q And David Bobb from UC Davi s?

A Yes.

Q And t hen you?

A Yes.

Q And Dr. Scott?

A Yes.

M5. VOROUS: If | could interject, it's
actually Gabriel Sanchez. | think -- just in terns of

t he spel ling.
THE WTNESS: The nanes are on here.

BY MR BI EN

Q So in addition to the four experts that have
been retained, there were M. Subia and M. Hoshino from
CDCR adm ni strators; is that right? You understood
t hat ?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. And then Judy Burl eson and
Ji m Scaranpozzino were there from CDCR nental heal th?

A Yes.

Q And everyone el se was a | awer for the
def endants, either in-house or AGs?

A No. The two fellows, David Bob and
Rodney Reed, were psychiatric fellows that worked with
Dr. Scott.

Q Ri ght .

Page 153
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So com ng back to the first page of this
meeti ng, what did you understand the purpose of the
neeting to be?

A To set sone context for what we were being
asked to do, to explain sonme of the litigation history
and the current status of the litigation and the
guestion that we were bei ng asked.

Q Ckay. And |I'mlooking on the first page where
It says -- | think I'"mreading your handwiting right --
"six areas"?

A Si x areas.

Q Right. Are these the six areas that you were
asked to investigate or --

A No. These were six -- well, kind of. But
these were six areas that the plaintiffs had all eged,
and | believe that the judge had found problens in six
general areas that were the topics of interest of the
Coleman litigation and nonitoring and renedi al work.

Q Do you know what the reference sort of towards
the bottom "agreenent to work over 90-day period”
referred to?

A | do not.

Q Ckay. \What about "wait list 142"7?

A | assune that referred to the wait list for

sonet hing. Maybe for inpatient care. But ny note

Page 154
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1 wasn't clear, so | don't know what it refers to.

2 Q What about the nunber at the bottonf? |s that
3 a dollar sign? Can you read what that says there?

4 A "$42 mllion nonitoring."

5 Q What was that a reference to?

6 A It was -- there was sone discussion about the
7 I nordi nate expense that went with the nonitoring as

8 opposed to care -- as opposed to approving care, that

9 the nmonitoring itself bore an unprecedented expense.

10 Q Who informed you of that at the neeting?

11 A Il would -- | don't renenber which person, but
12 It could have been al nost anybody in the room except for
13 the four of us and the two fellows. It was, | think, a
14 | wi despread belief that nonitoring costs were excessive.
15 Q Did they explain what they neant by

16 "excessive"?

17 A Too nuch.

18 Q Too much. Too nuch relative to what?

19 A | inferred fromthe discussion that they
20 t hought that the nonitoring wasn't focused enough; that
21 It was m cromanagerial in nature; that details were
22 being nonitored at great expense.
23 There was a comment nmade that there were four
24 | full-tinme attorneys working for the special master and
25 the -- that no one -- sonething to the effect of, "I

Page 155
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1 BY MR BI EN

2 Q Ckay. Com ng back to your neeting in

3 Sacranmento, Exhibit 6, if you pull that out. [It's your
4 handwritten notes.

5 MR. BIEN: This is Aaron Fischer from ny

6| office.

7 THE W TNESS: Hi, Aaron.

8 BY MR BI EN

9 Q On page 2, could you -- there's sone

10 di scussion four rows down, they nmeasure and report

11 120 itens by level of care.

12 Was this sone of the discussion that you

13 al ready tal ked about about the special nmaster's

14 noni t ori ng?

15 A Yeah. | was just taking notes as they were
16 presenting the status of things.

17 Q Ckay. And, again, so they were -- I'II| just
18 say conpl ai ni ng about the extent of the nonitoring and
19 the detail orientedness of the nonitoring; is that a
20 fair sunmary?

21 A Yeah, that's a fair sunmary.

22 Q What does it say at the top of the page?

23 A I was afraid you were going to ask ne about
24 t hat .

25 It says: "Judge Karlton hates State and AG "
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1 And | probably wish | hadn't witten that note, but |

2 think there was a general belief that any tine there was
3 a di sagreenent between the special nmaster and the State,
4 that the judge would sinply agree with the speci al

5 master. So that they didn't feel like it was a | evel

6 playing field, | guess, to put it -- and | wish | hadn't
7 witten that.

8 Q You wote it down because it was stated at

9 t hat neeting?

10 A Yeah, | believe so.

11 Q Do you know who said that?

12 A | do not.

13 Q How di d you sel ect the nunber of prisons --

14 | the prisons that you toured?

15 A W had a neeting -- mght have been that sane
16 day or shortly thereafter -- where we -- we kind of sat
17 | around, and | asked for a list of, Iike, which kind of
18 prograns are at which prograns. And there were people
19 from CDCR there, and | asked them questions about, you
20 know, | say "I"; we all did.
21 Al four of us weighed in about -- we wanted a
22 reasonabl e sanple that would cover the types of prograns
23 that existed. W asked specifically for one prison that
24 didn't have nuch of anything. | think we picked
25 Centinela for that.
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CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, MEGAN F. ALVAREZ, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the
foregoi ng deposition was by ne duly sworn to tell the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth in the
W thin-entitled cause;

That sai d deposition was taken down in
shorthand by ne, a disinterested person, at the tine and
pl ace therein stated, and that the testinony of the said
W tness was thereafter reduced to typewiting, by
conput er, under ny direction and supervision;

| further certify that I am not of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to the said
deposition, nor in any way interested in the events of
this cause, and that | amnot related to any of the

parties hereto.

DATED: March 1, 2013

MEGAN F. ALVAREZ
RPR, CSR 12470
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g STD 213 (Rev 06/03) AGREEMENT NUMBER

REGISTRATION NUMBER

e p 11‘59‘%&#

N-4s4

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

-CONTRACTOR'S NAME

JOEL A. DVOSKIN, Ph.D., A.B.P.P.

- 73 The term of fhis AT “through  6/30/2
Agreement is: o :

3. The maximum amount $ 100,000.00 .
of this Agreement is: One Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents,

4, The parfies agree {o com'ply with the terms and conditions of the following exhiblts which are by this reference made a

“part of the Agreement

' Exhibit A - Scope of Work
Exhibit B ~ Budget Detail and Payment Provisions

Exhibit C* — General Terms and Conditions

Check mark one item below as Exhibit D: : -
Exhibit - -D Spec;a! Terms and Conditions (Attached hereto as part of this agreement)

[T Exhibit - D* Special Terms and Conditions ' .

Exhibit E - Contractor's Resume

-DOJ 'D'ocket No.: 48170 286 CF1997CS0003 DAG: Patrick MeKinney . -
Case Name Coleman v. Brown

1 page

2 pages

GTCE10

3 pages -

4' pég es

Hems shown with an Asterisk (%), are hereby incorporated by reference and made pan‘ of thls agreement as 1f aftached hereto,

These documents can be viewed al www.ols. dgs ca.gov/Standard+Language/default. htm

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto '

CONTR ACTOR Calffornia Department of General
- - Services Use Only ‘

- GONTRACTOR'S NAME (if other than an Individual, state whe:‘hera corporation, pan‘nershlp efc,)
JOEL A. DVOSKIN, Ph.D. .A.B.P.P. .

By (Authan?gﬁtu i | ‘DATE SIGNED(Do not pype) -

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 7

JOEL A. DVOSKIN Ph D A.B.P.P.

APPROVED

ADDRESS ; . i )
668 E. Wecki Place ' ' . o
Tucson, AZ 85704-6076 Telephone: (520 577- 3051 g7 2 6201
5 __ STATE OF CALIFORNIA_ o o :
AGENCY NAME o ~ 1 IDEPT OF GENERAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE - -

BY (Authorized Signature) : DA‘TE SIGNED(Do not type} -
PRlNTED RAWE AND TTTLE OF PERSON é]eNtNG - ]
STEPHEN F. NAPOL(LLO Manager, Contracts Umt '

" ADDRESS

1300 | Street, 8th Floor , Joel Dvoskin
Sacramento, CA 95814 o

February 27, 2013

Exhibit No. 2

Megan F. Alvarez
RPR, CSR No. 12470
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JOEL A. DVOSKIN, Ph.D., AB.P.P.
Agreement Number
Page 1 of 1
- EXHIBIT A o
(Standard Agreement)

SCOPE OF WORK °

1. Contractor agrees fo prowde to the Department of Justlce {DOJ) expert witness services as described here

Contfractor, JOEL A. DVOSKIN, Ph.D., ABP. P., an expert in the field of psychology and prlson administration,

will provide consultation, advice and services fo, and on behalf of, the Department of Justice in its defense of the case

‘referenced herein. Services to include, but may not be limited to: reviewing and analyzing records, preparmg a report
- of the fmdmgs and providing testumony via deposition and/or trial, if necessary ,

Case Name. Coleman v. Brown
Docket No.; 48170 286 CF1997CS0003

2. The prOject representatives durmg the term of this agreement will be

State Agency: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE j Contractor: JOEL A DVOSKIN, Ph.D., A.B.P.P.

Name: Patrlck NMcKinney, DAG . . Name: JOEL A. DVOSKIN, Ph.D., A.B.P.P.
Address: 455 Golden Gate Avenue, Ste 11000 © | Address: 668 E. Weckl Place. '
Clty/State/ZIp: ‘San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 . 'CitylState]Zip: Tucson,'AZ_ 85704-6076
Phone: (415) 703-3035 | ' Phone:, (520) 5§77-3051 -

Fax  (415) 7035643 T [ Fax  (520) 577-7453
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JOEL A. DVO KlN PhD AB.P.P.

- Agreement Number
Page 10of 2

1

EXHIBIT B
: (Standard Agreement)
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROV!SIONS

Payment For full and satisfactory performance of the services provided pursuant to this Agreement the Department of _
Justice shall pay the Contractor the following rates: v

$300/hr for records review, consultations and other non—testzmony services; $300/hr for travel, deposmon and trial
testimony; plus reasonable out-of-pocket expenses as- incurred. .

The total amount which may be paid under this Agreement shall not exceed $100, 000 00 with the actual amount being
dependent upon the extent of the Contractors services required by the Department of Justice.

Travel and per diem expenses necessarily incurred in performance of the services rendered shall be reimbursed in
accordance with the current State of California, Department of Personnel Administration Regulattons applicable to State of
California employees. No travel outside the State of California shall be rermbursed unless prior written authorlzatton is.

- obtained from the Department of Justice.

The Contractor understands that no Federal or State mcome tax shall be withheld from the payments under thrs
Agreement.. However, the State of California is requrred to report all payments fo the Internal Revenue Service and
Franchise Tax Board for tax purposes. _

_Invoicing The Contractor shall submit monthly invoices, in arrears, stating the Agreement Number dates of service,
description of service(s) provided on those dates, charges for those services, any expense(s) incurred, and a fotal amount
payable for each invoice. For all expenses incurred, each invoice must include necessary supporting documents and/or-
substantiation of travel and per diem costs, except mr[eage The invoice shall be submitted to:

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
* Attn: Patrick McKinney, DAG

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Ste. 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Budget Contingency Clause It is mutually agreed that if the Budget Act of the current year andlor any subsequent years’
covered under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds for the program, this Agreement shall be of no further

~ force and effect. In this event, the State shall have no liability to pay any funds whatsoever to Contractor or to furnish any.

- other considerations under this Agreement and Contractor shall not be obhgated to perform any provisions of this
Agreement.

If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of this prograin, the State shall have the
option to either cancel this Agreement with no liability occurrmg to the State, or offer an agreement amendment to
- Contractor to reflect the reduced amount.

Prompt Pavment Clause Payment will be made in accordance with the prOVISlons of the California Prompt Payment Act
Government Code section 927, et seq. ’ .

Federally Funded Contracts All contracts, except for state construction pro;ects that are funded in whole or in part by
the federal government must contam a 30-day canceliation clause and the followmg provisions:

it is mutually understood between the parties that thls contract may have been written for the mutual benefit of both
parties before ascertaining the availability of congressional appropriation of funds, to avoid program and fiscal delays that
woutid ogeur if the contract were executed after the determmat[on was made.
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, . : - _ . . JOEL A. DVOSKIN, Ph.D., AB.P.F.
Agreement Number
' : Page 2 of 2
EXHIBITB :
. {Standard Agreement}
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

This contract is valid and enforceable only if sufficient funds are made available to the state by the United State
Government for the grant fiscal year(s) n/a for the purposes of this program. In addition, this contract is subject'to any
additional restrictions, limitations or conditions enacted by the Congress or fo any statute enacted by the Congress may
affect the provisions, terms, or funding of this contraict In any manner

The parties mutually agree that if the' Congress does not appropriate sufficient funds for the program, this contract
_shall be amended to reflect any reduction in funds.

- The department has the option to invalidate ihe contract under the 30-day cancelifation clause or to amend the contract to
reﬂect any reduction in funds
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: . "~ JOEL A. DVOSKIN, Ph.D., AB.P.P.
Agreement Number

. . Page 1 0of 3
EXHIBITD

{Standard Agreement)
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Control and Direction The Department of Justice shall at all times maintain control and direction over the scépe of work being )
performed under this Agreement. The Department of Justice reserves the right to change the tasks as defined within the general scope
of the work to be performed by the Contractor. These changes shall be accomplished by written amendment to this Agreement,

Termination The Department of Justice reserves the right to terminate this Agreement when such termination is in the best interest of
the Department. ‘Such termination is subject fo 30 days written notice to the Contractor.

Any such termination shall be effected by delivery to the Contractor of a notice of termination specifying whether terfnination is for
defautt of the Contractor or for the convenience of the Department of Justice, the extent to which performance of services under this
Agreement is termihated, and the date upon which such termination becomes effective. After receipt of a notice of termination and
except as otherwise directed by the Department of Justice, the Contractor shall: '

o Stop work under this Agreement on the date and to the extent specified in the notice of termination;

o Transfer tite to the Department of Justice (to the extent that title has not already beer transferred) and deliver.in the manner,
at the times, and to the extent directed by the Department of Justice the work in process, completed work and other material
produced as g part of, or acquired in respect of the performance, the wark terminated,

thtractor may submit a written request to terminate this Agreement only if the State should substantially fail to perform its
responsibilities as provided herein. _ . :

Confidentiality of Data Al financial, statistical, perscnal, technical, and other data and ihformation relating to the Department of
Justice's operations which are designated confidential by the Department of Justice and made available 1o the Contractor in order to
‘carry out this Agreement, or which becomes available to the Contractor in carrying out this Agreement, shall be protected by the
Contractor from unauthotized use and disclosure. If the methods and procedures employed by the Contractor for the protection of the
Contractor's data and information are deemed by the Department of Justice to be adequate for the protection of the Department of
.Justice's confidential information, such methods and procedures may be used, with the written consent of the Department of Justice, to
carry out the intent of this paragraph. The Contractor shall not be required under the provisions of this paragraph to keep confidential
any data or information which is or becomes publicly avaitable, is already rightfully in the Contractor's possession, Is independently
developed by the Contractor outside the ‘scope of this Agreement, or is rightfully obtained from third parties, ' .

Copyrights and Rights in Data The Department of Justice reserves the right to use, to authorize others to use, duplicate and

. disclose, in whole or in part, in any manner for any purpose whatsoever, the activities supported by this Agreement that produce
original computer programs, wiitings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, or other graphical representation and works
of any similar nature (the term computer programs includes executable computer programs and supporting data in any form). The
Department of Justice reserves its right fo any original materials produced pursuant to this Agreement. T

Publications Before publishing any materials produced by activities supported by this Agreement, the Contractor shall notify the
Department of Justice ninety (90} days in.advance of any such intended publication and shall submit twenty (20) copies of the materials
to be published. Within sixty (80} days after any such materials have been received by the Depariment of Justice, the Department of
Justice shall submit to the Contractor its comments with respect to the materials intended to be published.. The Contractor shall
determine, within ten (10) days after receipt of any such comments, whether or niot to revise the materials fo incorporate the corments
of the Department of Justice and shall advise the Department of Justice of its determination within fifteen (15) days after such
comments have been received by the Contractor. If the Contractor determines not to incorporate any of the comments of the
Department of Justice into the text of the matetials, it may publish the materials provided that the initial preface of introduction to these
materials as published contain the following: . '

o A disciaimér statement reading as follows: "The opinions, findings, and conclusions in th_is' publication are those of the author
and not necessarily those of the Department of Justice. The Department of Justice reserves a royalty-free, nonexclusive, and
" irrevocable license to reproduce, publish; and use and to authorize others to use these materials.” '

o The comments of the Depariment of‘Jusﬁci_a are full, unabridged, and unedited.
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] , JOEL A. DVOSKIN, Ph.D., AB.P.P.
- Agreement Number

Page 2 of 3
EXHIBITD ’

‘(Standard Agreement)
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

If the Contractor wishes to incorporate some or any of the comments of the Department of Justice in the text of the materials, it shall
revise the materials to be published and resubmit them to the Department of Justice which shall prepare comments on the resubmitted
data within thirty (30) days after receipt thereof. Within ten (10} days after receipt of these comments, the Contractor shall determine
whether or not {o accept or adopt any of the comments on the revised materials as resubmitted to the Department of Justice and shall
advise the Department of Justice of this determination within fifteen (15) days after recelpt of the comments of the Department of
Justice. Thereatfter, the materials may be published or revised in accordance with the procedures set forth above for the publication of -
materials on which the Department of Justice has submitted the comments to the Contractor. :

If the Department of Justice has not submitted its comments on any matetials submitted to it within ninety (90) days after the '
Department of Justice has received any such materials, the Contractor may proceed to publish the materials in the form in'which they. *
have been submitted to the Department of Justice but shali include the credit statement and the disclaimer statement set forth above,
but without any further comments. : :

Patents If any discovery or invention arises or is developed in the course of or as a result of work performed under this Agreement, the
Contractor shall refer the discovery or invention to the Department of Justice. The Coniractor hereby agrees that determinations of
rights to inventions or discoveries made under this Agreement shall be made by the Department of Justice, or its duly authorized
representative, who shall have the sole and exciusive powers to determine the disposition of all rights in such inventions or discoveries,
including title to and license rights under any patent application or patent which may issue thereon. The determination of the ’
Depariment of Justice, or its duly authorized representative, shall be accepted as final. The Contractor agrees and otherwise

_ recognizes that the Department of Justice shall acquire at least an irrevocable, nonexciusive, and royalty-free ficense to practice and
have practiced througheut the world for governmeantal purposes and invention made in the course of or under this Agreement.

Assignment or Subconiracting It is the policy of the Department of Justice to withhold consent from proposed assignments,
subcontractors, or novations when such transfer of responsibliity would operate to decrease the Department of Justice's likelihood of
recelving performance on this Agreement. No performance of this Agreement or any portion thereof may be assigned or subcontracted
by the Contractor without the express written consent of the Department of Justice and any attempt by the Contractor to assign or
subcontract any performanice of this Agreement without the express wiltten consent of the Department of Justice shall be void and shall
constitute a breach of this Agreement. ’ ’

’ Whenevér'the Contractor is authorized to subcontract or assign, all the terms of this Agreement shall be included in such subcontract or
assighment. .

Covenant Against Contingent Fees The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained o
solicit or secure this Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for.a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee,

. excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of
securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the Department of Justice shall have the right to terminate this Agreement
in accordance with the termination clause and, in its sole discretion, to deduct from this Agreement's price or consideration,.or

. otherwise recover, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. ‘

Disputes. Except as othetwise provided in the Agreement, any dispute conceming a question of fact arlsing under this Agreement
which is not disposed of by agreement shall be decided by the Depariment of Justice who shall reduce its decision in writing and mail or
otherwise furnish a copy théreof to the Contractor. The Contractor has fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt of such decision to
submit a written protest to the Department of Justice specifying in detail in what particulars the Contracior disagrees with the
Department's decision. Failure to submit such protest within the period specified shall constitute a waiver of any and all rights to
adjustment of the Department's decision and the Department of Justice’s decision shall be final and conciusive, Pending final decision
of & dispute hereunder, the Contractor shall proceed difigently with the performance of this Agreement. . . co

Consultant Services (Applies Only to Consultant Services Contracts) The Confractor is advised that the provisions of Public
Contract Code sections 10335 through 10381 pertaining to the duties, obligations, and rights of a consultant service Contractor are
applicable to this Agreemant. Within sixty (60) days after completion of this Agreement, the Contract Manager shall complete a written
evaluation of Contractor's performance under this Agreement, {f Contractor did not satisfactorily perform the work, a copy of the
“evaluation will be sent fo the State Department of General Services, Office of Legal Services, and to Contractor within fifteen (15)
working days of the completion of the evaluation (PCC 10369). This evaluation shall not be a public record. '
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Page 3 of 3
EXHIBITD '

(Standard Agreement) -
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Outside Legal Counsel {Applies Only to Outside Legal Counsel Contracts) The Contractor shall agree to adhere to legal costs,
billing glidelines, litigation plans, and case phasing of activities designated by the Department of Justice, The Contractor shall also
submit and adhere to legal budgets as designated by the Department and shall maintain legal maipractice Insurance in an amount not
less than $1,000,000.00. The Contractor shali also submit fo legal bill audits and law firm audits if requested by the Depariment. The
audits may be conducted by employees or designees of the Department of Justice or by legal cost control providers retained by the

Department for that purpose. A contractor may be required to submit to a legal cost and uhhzatson review, as determined by the
Department.

Conflict with Existing Law The Contractor and the Department of Justice agree that if any provision of this Agreement is found to be

_ illegal or unenforceable, such term or provision shall be deemed sfricken and the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect. Either party having knowledge of such terms or provision shall promptly inform the other of the presumed nonapp!zcab:[xty of
such provision. Should the offending provision go to the heart of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be terminated in a manner
commensurate with the interest of both parties, to the-maximum exien{ reasonable.

PREVA!L!NG WAGE (Applies Only to Movmg, Courier, Security, Video serwces)

No Confractor or. subcontractor performing hereunder shall pay any employee actually engaged in the moving and handling of goods
being relécated under such contract less than the prevailing wage rate, as prescribed by California Govemment Code Section 14920.

ltis hereby mutually agreed that the Contractor shall forfeit to the Department a penalty of twenty-five dollars for each calendar day, or
portion hereof, for each worker paid by him, or-subcontractor under him, less than the prevailing wage so stipulated; and in addition, the
Contractor further agrees fo pay to each worker the difference between the actual amount paid for each calendar day, or portion
thereof, and the stipulated prevailing wage rate for the same. Upon the request of the Department of Indusmal Relations, these’
penalties sha!i be withheld from progress payment due, .

Employee Benefits {Applies ONLY to Janitorial and Security Guard services) The Contractor shall comply with Government

. Code (GC) section 19134, which requires contractors fo provide employee benefits that are valued at least 85% of the state employer
cost of benefits provided to state employeaes for performing similar duties. Employee benefits include health, dental and vision. the -
benefit rate is published by the Department of Personnel Administration (DPA) February 1* of each year and is effective until January
31%of the following year. Contractor. may either provide benefits as described above or cash-in-lieu payments for each hour of service
employees perform on the covered state contract {excluding overtime). Failure to comply with the provisions of GC § 19134 will be -
deemed a material breach of this contract, which may result in contract termination at the state's sole discretion. Contractor may
access rates and information at www.dpa.ca.gov. -

THIS AGREEMENT IS OF NO FORCE AND EFFECT UNTIL SIGNED BY BOTH. PART!ES AND APPROVED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES, IF REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR MAY NOT COMMENCE PERFORMANCE UNTIL SUCH
APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED AND ANY COMMENCEMENT OF PERFORMANCE PRIOR TO AGREEMENT APPRQOVAL
'SHALL BE DONE AT THE CONTRACTOR’S OWN R!SK
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Curriculum Vitae
Joel A Dvoskin, Ph.D., A.B.P.P.

668 E. Weckl Place

Tucson, Arizona 85704-6076
Phone: 520-577-3051 :
Fax: 520-577-7453

E-mail: JoeltheD@aol.com

EDUCATION:

Undergraduate: - University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill; B.A. 1973;
Majors: ‘English and Psychology; - 4
- Awards: Order of the Old Well Honorary Society
* " ‘Order of the Grail Honorary Sociéty
i Stockholm Umvorsfcy, Stockholm Sweden, Dlploma, 1972
_ Major Social Sczence : )
Graduate: Umvers1ty of Arizona, Tucson Anzona |
MA. in Chmcal Psychology, 1978; Ph D, in Clmlcal Psychology, 1981
_ . Disécrtatxon: Battered Women; An Epldomologgcal Study of Spousal Violence.
Professional: . University of Arizona College of La\y, Tucson, Arizona; Doctoral Minor V
HONORS:

Diplomate in Forensic Psychology, Amencan Board of Professxonal Psycholo gy -

Fellow, American Psychological Association

Fellow, American Psychology-Law Society C

Peggy Richardson Award, National Coalition for the Mentally Ill'in the Cnmmal Jushce System .

Amicus Award, Amenoan Academy of Psychiatry and the Taw - . - :

Affiliate Member, International Criminal Investigative Analysis Fellowship '

Distinguished Visiting Professor of Psychiatry, Umversﬂy of. Cahfom1a, Davis School of Medlcme and
Napa State Hospital, April 14,2005 - :

Pres1dent Divigion 18 of the Amencan Psychologxoal Assooxauon Psychologlsts in Public Service
(2000-2001)

President, American Psychology Law Socxety, Division 41 of the Amencan Psychological

, Association (Presidential year 2006-2007). ;

American Psychological Association, Division 18 Special Achwvement Award '

Arizona Psycholog10al Assocxanon Dlstmgulshed Contnbution to. the Science of Psychology Award,
2010 .

) Dlsfmgmshed Visiting Professor of Psychlatry, Umvers1ty of CBllmeld., Davis School of Medicine and
Napa State Hosp1ta1 Mazch 30 2011 - :
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CURR!CULUM VITAE JOEL A. DVOSKIN, PH D.
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ACADEMIC POSITIONS

' 1996 2001
" Asst, Professor (Adjunct) University of Arizona College of Law

1996 - current - :
Asst Professor (Chmcal) Umvers1ty of Arizona College of Medwme, Dept. of Psychlatry

1986 — 1995 (currently inactive)
Assistant Clinical Professor - New York University Medical School Dept. of Psychxa‘rry

.2000 — 2005 (currently inactive)
- Assistant Clinical Professor - Lomsmna State University Medlcal Center

LICENSES:

AriZona Board of Psyohologst Bxaminers, License #0931 .

New Mexico Statée Board of Psychologist Examiners, License #0904
Certificate of Professional Qualifications in Psychology (CPQ), CPQ #2,439
Interjurisdictional Practice Certificate, ASPPB #2439

 PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE;

September 1995 - Current
Full-time-private prachce of forensm psychology, prowdmg expert testxmony on civil and
‘criminal matters, and consultation in the provision of mental health #nd criminal justice
services, and workplace and communify violence preventlon programs.
Duities: Provide expert testimony, consuliation, training, and public speaking services to'

federal, state, and local govemmental agencies, corporatlons and attorneys, mcludmg the
following areas: .

s Police misconduct ]
s Conditions of confinement and hospitalization . ‘
s  Architectural design of psychmtmc and secure psychlamo buildings
s - Workplace violence prevention and crisis response.
.o Working with labor orgafnizations
o Safely managing corporate layoffs
Psychological autopsy —~ (Psychologlcal investigation of equlvocal death or
suicide)
Suicide prevenﬁon ,
Mental health services in- correctxonal and ommmal Justice settmgs )
Mental health servwes to juvemle correotlonal facilities:
Stalking .
. Assessing and prevenung the risk of violent bchavxor ‘
Administration of public mental health and cnmmal justice services

September 1995 — Current
_ Associate, Threat Assessment Group, Inc. Newport Beach California.
" Duties: Provide consultation. and training in workplace violence prevention and crisis
management to governmental and corporate organizations.
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CURRICULUM VlTAE JOEL A DVOSK!N PH B.
PAGE 3

September 1995 - Current
- .Associate, Park Dietz & Associates, Inc., Newport Beach, California.
Dutles Forensic psychologlcal services and expert t&sgmony

March 1995 - August 1995 '
' . Acting Commigsioner, New York State Ofﬁce of Mental Health

* Dhities: Under the direct supervision of the Governor, served as C. E.O. of the largest
agency of its kind in the United States, with an annual budget of more than $2.4 billion,
The agency employed over 24,000 people and directly operated 29 instifutions, inclading
adult inpatient and outpatient psyclnamc facilities, children's psychiatric hospxtals
forensic hospitals and research institutes.” The Office of Mental Health also licensed,
regulated; financed, and oversaw more than 2,000 locally operated inpatient, emergency,
outpatient, and residential programs in co]laborahon with 57 counties and New York

. City. .

November 1984 - March. 1995°

Ditector, Bureau of Forensic' Semces (1 984—1988) and Assoc:ate Comm:lssmner for
Forensic Services (1988-1995), New York State Office of Mental Health.

Duties:. Line authonty for inpatient services at three large forensic hospitals and two
regional forensic units, including services to-civil, forensic and correctional patients; line
authority for all mental health services in New. York State prisons (serving'more thaf,
60,000 mmates) responmbxhty for innovative comnunity forensic programs including

- suicide prevention in' local jails, police mental health training, and mental health
altemaﬁves to incarcération, v

December 1984 - Fuly 1985 '

Acting Executive Direotor, Kirby Forensm Psychzamc Center.

. Duties: - Founding C.E.O. for new maximum secunty forensw psychiatric hosp1ta1
in New York C1ty .

,July 1984 - November 1984

Acting Dlrector, Office of Mental Health, V1rg1ma Department of Mental Health and
- Mental Retardation (held concurrently w1’rh pcrmanent posmon as Director of

_Forensic Services). -

Duties: Supervision of budget and certification of all community mental health programs
statewide; statewide policy development in all program areas related to mental health;
Executive Secretary to V1rg1ma Mental Health Advxsory Councﬂ

July 1983 - November 1984 E
Director of Forensic Servmes Vlrgmla Department of Mentai Health and
Mentsl Retardatiod,
Duties: Design and mordmatlon of statewide dehvery system.-of institutional and ,
" community treatment and evaluation of forensic patients; management of the contract for
the University of Virginia Institute of Law, Psychiatry and Public Pohoy, departmental
liaison to Virginia Dept. of Corrections and other criminal ]ustlce agencies; develop

statewide plan for delivery of mental health services fo D.O.C. inmates; statewide Task
Force on Mental Health S_ervwesm Local Jails.

August 1982 July 1983 :
‘ Psychologls’c Arizona Correctlonal Training Center, Tucson, Arlzona

Duties: Supervision of psychology depar(:ment direct clinical freatment and evaluauon
_ services.
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CURRICULUM VITAE - JOEL A. DVOSKIN, PH.D.
PAGE 4 '

Apnl 1982 - July 1982 .

Acting Inmate Management Admmlstrator Arizona State Prison Complex, '
Florence, Arizona.

Duties: Direct supervision of inmate records office; intmate classﬁoa‘uon and movement;
* correctional program (counseling) services; psychology department; hiring of all new

correctional officers. (NOTE: During this penod, Ialso maintained all d\mes of my
permanent pos1t10n as Psychologist (beiow)

" October 1981 - July 1982 :
Psychologist; Arizona State Pnson Complex, Florence, Anzona‘

‘Duties: Supervision of Psychology Department for oomplex consisting of five pnsons,
darect clinical treatment and evaluation services.

" November 1980 - October 1981

Psychology Associate, Arizona State Prison Complex, Florence Anzond
Duties: Dircct chmcal treahnent and evaluation services.

Angust 1980 November 1980

Psychological consultant to the Massachusetts Depariment of Correction. _
Dufies: Consultation to Director of Health Serviges; direct clinical treatment and
evaluahon semces at Walpole aud Norfolk State Prisons.

January 1980 November 1980 .

Psychologist (non-hcensed) Tri-Cities Commumty Mental Health Center, Malden,
Massachiisetts. Pre-screened civil commltments fér cormunity mental health center.

August 1979 - August- 1980 ' '
' Pre-Doctoral Intern in Clinical Psychology, McLean Hosp1ta1 Belmont Massaohuse{:ts o

and Fellow in Clinical and Forensic Psychology, Harvard Medical School Cambndge
Massachusetts, and Bndgewater (Massachusetts) State Hospital
_ 1978-1975 . _ Psychology Extern, mea County (Anzona) Supenor Court Llinic -
19’{7—'1978 " Psychology Extern, Palo Verde Hospital, Tucson, Arizona

1976-1977 . Psychoiogy Extern, Arizona Youth Center (now. Catalma Mountam Sohool)
~ Tucson, Arizona ]

1975-1976  National Institute of Mental Health Traines
1973-1975 United States Peace Corps Voluntosr, Senegal, West Afnca .

- 1970-1995 Coach Dean Smith's Carolina Basketbaﬂ School, Chapel Hitl, N C.
: : {1-3 weeks each summer)
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KAMALA D. HARRIS State of California
Attorney General DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1300 1 Street

P. 0. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 327-1930

. Fax: . (916) 324-0680
E-Mail Address: Mary.Banzon@ioj.ca.gov

August 13,2012

JOEL A. DVOSKIN, PH.D.
- 668 B, Weckl Place
Tucson, AZ 85704-6076

RE: Consultant Contract in the Matter of: Colenan v. Brown
Agreement Number: 11-6459, Amendment Number 1

Dear Dr. Dvoskin:

Enclosed for your records is a fully executed Standard Agreement Amendment (STD 213A) of
Contract No. 11-6459, Amendment No. 1 for the provision of consulting services by you in the above’
captioned case. You are now authorized to continue providing the agreed upon services.

The total amount of the Agreement shall not exceed $100,000.00. The Department of Justice
cannot pay for work completed which exceeds the total amount of the Agreement. If you anticipate the
work will exceed the total remaining balance of $3,295.53, please contact the Deputy Attorney
General immediately. Upon Department of Justice approval, the Agreement may be amended by mutual

© consent of both parties to cover any additional services and expenses.

Please promptly submit detailed monthly invoices for services provided pursuant fo the
guidelines located under the “Invoicing” paragraph in Exhibit B of the original Standard
Agreement to the Deputy Attorney General. If you have any questions regarding this condract, please
fee! free to contact me or Deputy Attorney General, Patrick McKinney at (415) 703-3035.

Sincerely,
MAIE\?@NZM“ |
Staff Services Analyst

For  KAMALA D.HARRIS
Attorney General

Enclosures

ce: Patrick McKinney, DAG (via email w/ attachmenis) - '
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA .
' STANDARD AGREEMENT ~
STD 213A (Rev 06/03)

Page 29 of 75

[0 CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED . Pages AGREEMENT NUMBER
11-6459

REGISTRATION NUMBER

AMENDMENT NUMBER
1

1. This Agreem'ent'is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below:

STAYE AGENCY'S NAME
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CONTRACTOR'S NAME
JOEL A. DVOSKIN, PH.D,, A.B.P.P. )
2. The term of this oMM - through- 6/30/13
Agreementis:
3. The maximum amount $ 100,000.00
of this Agreement is: . One Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents

4. The parties mutually agree fo this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part

of the Agreement and incorporated herein:
This Amendment is effective as of 6/29M12.

- Change the termination date of the Agreement from 6/30/12 to 6/30/13.
All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.
Case Name Cofeman v, Brown

Docket No.: 48170 286 CF1997CS0003
DAG: Patrick McKinney

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties’ hereto

CONTRACTOR Co ' California Department of General
Services Use Only

CONTRACTOR'S NAME (if other than an individual, state whelher a corporation, parthership, elv.}
JOEL A. DVOSKIN, PH.D., A B.P.P.

BY (Authorized i]gﬁﬂ ) DATE SIGNEDDo rt ) -
I R ey

PRINTED NAME {0 TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
JOEL A, DVOSKIN, PH.D., A.B.P.P.

ADDRESS - ' 0G5 Appe va\?’?
668 E. Weckl Place _ ' ' uﬁy\emp“:mm o Letier NO 0.5
Tucson, AZ 85704-6076 Telephone: (520) 577-3051 | Toes Bemete

o STATE OF CALIFORNIA '
AGENCY NAME ' B

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

BY (Azz{ ized Signature) . ‘ DATE SIGNED(Do not type)
C=T RIIE

B

PHEN F. NAPOLILLO, Manager, Contracts Unit

-ADDREES -
1300 | Street, Suite 820
" Sacramento, CA 95814

. ﬁfggé[ NAME ARD Tm7/a OF P)ERSON SIGNING ' o [ Exempt-per:
ST
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To:
Atin:

From;

Date:
Re:.

INVOICE

California Office of the Attorney 'General
Patrick McKinney, DAG

-Joel A, Dvoskin, Ph.D. 55#214-48-798

‘May 15, 2012 .
Colemanv. Brown '

' Professional Fees at $300 per hour

Feb. 15,2012

Feb. 16,2012

Feb, 17, 2012
Feb. 17,2012
Feb. 24, 2012
Feb. 26,2012

Feb. 27,2012
Feb. 28,2012
Feb. 29,2012
March 1, 2012
March 1, 2012
March 22, 2012
March 26, 2012

March 27, 2012
March 27, 2012
March 28, 2012

" March 29,2012

March 29, 2012
April 15, 2012
April 16, 2012

April 17,2012
April 18,2012

April 19, 2012

April 20,2012
April 20,2012

April 29-30,2012 .

May 1, 2012
May 2, 2012
May 2,2012
May 3,2012
May 4, 2012
Various

Read case materials
Travel to Sacramento

and review case materials
Meeting in Sacramento
Return travel
Read case materials
Travel to Sacramento

and review case materials
Consultation and meetings - CMF
Consultation and meetings ~ CMF
Consultation and meetings ~ CSP-Sac
Consultation and meetings — CSP-Sac
Return Travel _
Read case materials
Travel to Sacramento

and review case materials
Consultation anid meetings- Centinela
Travel to San Diego

Consultation and meetings —RIDonovan

Consultation and meetings —RY Donovan
Return travel
Read case materials
Travel to Fresno

and review case materials
Consultation and meetings — Corcoran
Consultation and meetings — Corcoran
Consultation and meetings — CWF
Consultation and meetings - CWF
Return travel
Travel to Ontario and review case files
Consultation and meetings ~ CIM
Consultation and meetings — CIM
Travel to Lancaster

* Consultation and meetings — CSP-LAC

Consultation and meetings — CSP-LAC
Telephone consultations

Total professionai fees = 213.8 hours = $64,140

Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP

668 E, Weckl Place

Tucson, Arizona 85704-6076

5.5 hours

8.0 hours
8.0 hours
5.8 hours

4.4 hours

8.0 hours

* 8.0 hours

8.0 houirs
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
5.6 hours
4,6 hours

10.0 hours

"8.0 hours

2.0 howrs
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
4.0 hours
6.6 hours

6.0 hours
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
5.8 hours
7.3 hours
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
2.2 hours
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
N/C

Phone: 520-577-3051
E-mail: joelthed@aol.com

$1,650

$2,400
$2,400
$1,740
$1,320

$2,400
$2,400
$2.400
" $2,400
$2,400
$1,680
$1,380

$3,000
$2,400
$600

$2,400
$2,400
$1,200
$1,980

$1,800
$2,400
$2,400
$2,400 -
$2,400
$1,740
$2,190
$2,400
$2,400
3660
$2,400
$2,400
N/C

DEXP 105114



Case 2:9’O-cv-00520-LKK-JFM Document 4522-1

Expenses
Feb. 16-17, 2012

Feb, 16-17,2012
- Feb.16-17,2012
Feb, 16-17,2012
Feb, 16-17, 2012
Feb, 26 ~March 1, 2012
Teb, 26 ~ March 1,2012
Feb. 26 ~March 1, 2012
Feb. 26 —~ March 1, 2012
Feb, 26-28, 2012
Feb. 26 —March 1, 2012
Feb. 28-March 1, 21012
March 26-29. 2012
~ March 26-29, 2012
. March 26-27. 2012
March 26-29. 2012
March 27-29, 2012
March 26-29, 2012
April 16-20, 2012
April 16-20, 2012
April 16-20,2012
April 1620, 2012
April 16:20,2012
April 16-20, 2012
April 16-20, 2012
April 29-May 4, 2012
April 29-May 4, 2012
April 29-May 4, 2012
April 29-May 2, 2012
May 2-4,2012 -
April 30-May 4, 2012

Total expenses = $6,354.87

Total amount due = $70, 494 87

Alrfare Tucson to Sacramento

Residence Inn — 1 night room and tax

Taxi to and from airport '

Airport Parking in Tucsou

Meals

Airfare Tucson-Sacramento round trip

Meals

Priceline / Alamo Car Rental

Gasoline

Marriott Courtyard Vacaville (2 nights room/tax)
Airport Parking in Tucson

Marrioft Courtyard Sacramento Folsom (2 nights)
Round trip airfare Tucson — San Diego
Enterprise Can Rental

Fairfield Inn -~ Bl Centro - 1 night

Alrport Parking

Marriott Courtyard San Diego Mission Valley (2)
Meals

‘Round trip air travel Tucson —~ J<resno

Alrport parkiog in Tucson

Springhill Suites Madera CA —2 nights room- and tax
Visalia Marriott -2 nights rooin and tax

Alamo Gasoline

Priceline Alamo

" Meals

Airfare round trip Tucson—Burbank

Adirport Parking Tucson

Enterprise Car Rental

Fairfield Inn Ontario — 2 nights room and tax
Embassy Suites Palmdale -2 nights room and tax
Meals

oo

Filed 03/26/13 Page 31 of 75

$748.30
$179.70
$99.00
$10.50
$13.66
$501.20
$190.19
$186.76
$53.26
$188.16
$26.25
$180.80

$593.20°

$123.88
$147.50
$21.00

$331.36
$129.60
$385.20
$26.25

$183.26
$198.60
$60.84

$218.65

. $199.31

$439.20
$31.50

$237.43
$176.56
$246.00
$227.91

ﬂ\

Joém. Dvoskm, Ph.D., ABPP

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT:

Case: Czb\_,dMM J o, BMV"‘J

Docker: L6029 290 <1997 (S OWD
By: P ¢ M LK*\ wheZ

T Wl Ll e
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STANDARD AGREEMENT
STD 213A (Rev 06/03)

[J CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARF ATTACHED < Pages AGREENENT NUMBER
: : 11-6459

REGISTRATION NUMBER

AMENDMENT NUMBER
1 .

1, This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NME
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CONTRAGCTOR'S NAME )
JOEL A, DVOSKIN, PH.D., A.B.P.P. .
2. Thetermofthis = - LR “through- ~ 6/30/13
Agreementis: = L ‘
3. The maximum amount $ 100,000.00
- of this Agreement is: One Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part

of the Agreement and incorporated herein:
This Amendment is effective as of 6/28/12.

- Change the termination date of the Agreement from 6/30/12 to 6/30/13.
Al other terms and conditions shall remain the same. A
Case Name: Coleman v. Brown

Docket No.: 48170 286 CF1987CS0003
DAG: Patrick McKinney

Alf other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto

CONTRACTOR ) : Califorriia Department of General
; . Services Use Only

GGN.TRA_GTOR‘S NAME (if other than an Individual, state whe}‘hera 'corpora(ion, partnership, eté.), '
JOEL A, DVOSKIN, PH.D,, A.B.P.P.

BY (AUlﬁoﬁW\- /) 0\ : - | DATE SIGNED(D pof type)
RN g Tl

“PRINTED NAME ANBTITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
JOEL A. DVOSKIN, PH.D., A:B.P.P.

Per
568 E. Weok! Place - o “ww"“““}Jé’i?ﬁ%‘?‘&f‘%?v
Tucson, AZ 85704-6076 " Telephone: (520) 577-3061 - UGS Exemi
] STATE OF CALIFORNIA
AGENCY NAME ) )
 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE :
BY m%{n‘zed Signature ' ‘ DATE SIGNED{Do not 1ype) ..
o EAEEN

HEN F. NAPOLILLO Manager, Contracts Umt

ADDRES$S .
150Q { Fireet, Suile 820

Sacramenio, CA 85814

m@?{ NAME AND TlTy‘E oF Y»ERSON SIGNING _ - T o [ exempt.per:
ek ,

DEXP 105116
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- APPROVED FOR PAYMENT: '

Case:CO.kﬁﬂmQ Jo. g«%.ﬁ\)

Docket: 4217028 LF 199745000

By:&%
Dates K"kf "’rfz—”\

CONTRACT MO - {i-eus59

INVOICE

To: California Office of the Attorney General
Attm:  Patrick McKinney, DAG
From: Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D. SS#214-48-7983

Date:  Qctober 19, 2011

Re: Coleman v, Brown

Professional Fees at $300 per hour

Qctober 9, 2011

October 10, 2011
Qctober 10, 2011
Oc¢tober 11,2011
October 12, 2011
November 11,2011
November 13,2011

November 14,2011
November 15,2011
November 16, 2011
November 16, 2011
December 12,2011
December 22, 2011
Various

Total professional fees =80.2 hours = $24,060

Expenses
October 9-10, 2011

October 9-10, 2011
October 9-10, 2011
October 9-10, 2011
Qctober 9-10, 2011
Qctober 13-16, 2011

Travel to Sacramento

and review case materials
Consultation meetings
Travel
Read case materials
Read case materials
Read case materials
Travel to Sacramento

and review case materials
Consultation and meetings
Consultation and meetings
Consultation and meetings

. Return travel

Read and conference call
Read and conference call
Telephone consultations

Airfare Tucson to Sacramento
Airfare Sacramento to Los Angeles
Hyatt ~ 1 night room and tax

Taxi to and from airport
Airport Parking in Tucson
Meals

November 13-16, 2011
November 13-16, 2011

November 13-16, 2011

November 13-16,2011

November 19-22,2011

Total expenses = $2,149.60
Total amount due = $26,209.60

8.0 hours
8.0 hours
4.0 hours
4,6 hours
3.9 hours
7.7 hours

8.0 hours
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
8.0 hours
6.0 hours
3.0 hours
3.0 hours
N/C

Adrfare Tucson-Sacramento round trip

Meals

Hyait Hotel ~ 3 nights room and tax
Taxis

Airport Parking in Tucson

Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP .

668 E. Weck] Place .

Tucson, Arizona 85704-6076
~ Phone: 520-577-3051
E-mail: joelthed@aol.com

$2,400
$2,400
$1,200
$1,380

$1,170

$2,310

$2.400

" $2,400

$2,400
$2,400
$1,800
$900
$900

N/C

$268.10
$158.70

" $134.93

$100.00
$8.00
$46.38
$722.80
$170.90
$404.79
$114.00
$21.00

0 T

J¢eLA. Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP
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Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP

Diplomate in Forensic Psychology
668 East Weckl Place

Tucson, Arizona 85704-6076
Phone: 520-577-3051

Fax: 520-577-7453

E-mail: joelthed@aol.com

June 30, 2012

Patrick McKinney, Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Re: Invoice for Consultation Services

Dear Mr. McKinney:

Please find below a statement of my expert fees and expenses from May 16, 2012 to June
30,2012

Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter.
Sincere}y,

Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP

DEXP 109520
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Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP
668 E. Weckl Place
Tucson, Arizona 85704-6076

INVOICE

To:  California Office of the Attorney General
Attn: Patrick McKinney, DAG

From: Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D. SS# 214-48-7983
Date: June 30,2012 '

Re:  Colemanv. Brown

Professional Fees at $300 per hour

May. 19, 2012 Read case materials 4.0 hours $1,200
May 20, 2012 Travel to Salinas Valley

and read case materials 8.3 hours $2,490
May 21, 2012 Consultation and meetings ~ SV 8.0 hours $2,400
May 22, 2012 Consultation and meetings ~ SV 8.0 hours $2,400
May 23,2012 Consultation and meetings - SQ 8.0 hours $2,400
May 24, 2012 Consultation and meetings - SQ 8.0 hours $2,400
May 25, 2012 Return travel 4.4 hours $1,320
June 19, 2012 Conference call 1.0 hour $300
Various Telephone consultations N/C N/C

Total professional fees = 49.7 hours = $14,910
Expenses |

May 20-25, 2012 US Airways round trip Tucson — San Francisco- $514.20
May 20-23,2012 Holiday Inn Express Salinas— 2 nights room/tax ~ $187.80
May 22-24, 2012 Embassy Suites San Rafael — 2 nights room/tax $188.50

May 24-25, 2012 Renaissance Hotel — SF — 1 night room/tax $179.12
May 24-25,2012 Hotel parking and tax $52.44
May 20-25, 2012 Enterprise Rental Car $173.69
May 20-25, 2012 Tolls ° $11.00
May 20-25,2012  Airport Parking in Tucson $31.50
May 20-25, 2012 Meals $304.30

Total expenseé = $1,642.55

Total amount due = $16,552.55

/L\_ﬁ/\/

JoeWDvo,skin, Ph.D., ABPP

DEXP 109521
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Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP

Diplomate in Forensic Psychology
668 East Weckl Place

Tucson, Arizona 85704-6076
Phone: 520-577-3051

Fax: 520-577-7453

E-mail: joelthed@aol.com

September 30, 2012

Patrick McKinney, Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Re: Invoice for Consultation Services

Dear Mr. McKinney:

Please find below a statement of my expert fees and expenses from July 1, 2012 to
September 30, 2012.

Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP

DEXP 109522
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INVOICE

To:  California Office of the Attorney General

Attn:  Patrick McKinney, DAG

From: Joel A. Dvoskin, Ph.D. SS# 214-48-7983
Date: September 30, 2012

Re: Coleman v. Brown

Professional Fees at $300 per hour

huly 1,2012

Tuly 2, 2012

July 3, 2012

July 4, 1012
August 20, 2012
Auvgust 21, 2012
August 21,2012
September 10, 2012
September 11, 2012
September 12, 2012
September 13,2012
Various

Expenses

July 1-4,2012

July 1-4,2012

July 1-4, 2012

Tuly 1-4,2012

July 1-4,2012
August 20-21, 2012
August 20-21, 2012
August 20-21, 2012
August 20-21, 2012
August 20-21, 2012
Sept. 9-13, 2012
Sept. 9-13, 2012
Sept. 9-13, 2012
Sept. 9-13, 2012
Sept. 9-13, 2012

Travel to Sacramento 5.4 hours
Meetings re: suicide prevention 8.0 hours
Meetings re: suicide prevention 8.0 hours
Return travel 5.2 hours
Travel to Sacramento 5.2 hours
Meeting with Asst. Attorneys Gen, 8.0 hours
Return travel 5.0 hours
Review materials and write reports 6.0 hours
Meeting and report writing 8.0 hours
Consultation and meetings — CMF 8.0 hours
Return travel 4.0 hours
Telephone consultations N/C

Total professional fees = 70.8 hours = $21,240
US airways round trip Tucson-Sacramento $358.20
Marriott Residence Inn (3 nights room/tax/parking) $496.35
Meals $56.00
Airport Parking in Tucson $23.00
Enterprise Car Rental $113.88
US Airways round trip Tucson-Sacramento $727.20
Residence Inn Sacramento (1 night room & tax) $148.45
Meals $57.33
Taxis $78.00
Alirport parking in Tucson $11.50
Airfare round trip Tucson-San Francisco N/C
Marriott Courtyard—Sacramento (3 nights room/tax) $379.96
Meals $119.77
Tolls $9.00
Gasoline $61.79

Total expenses = $2,640.43

Page 37 of 75

$1,620
$2,400
$2,400
$1,560
$1,560
$2,400
$1,500
$1,800
32,400
$2,400
$1,200
N/C

Total amount due = $23,880.4?%/ /Q F

Joel . Dvoskin, Ph.D., ABPP

DEXP 109523
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Exhibit 3



Cas

Transcript of the Testimony of:

Charles Scott, M.D.

Coleman v. Brown
March 8, 2013

Volume |

THORSNES LITIGATION SERVICES, LLC
P. 877.771.3312 | F. 877.561.5538
www.thorsnes.com
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1 Debbi e Vorous. And then other admnistrative officials
2 from CDCR, but | don't renenber their nanes.

3 Q Is it possible that Dr. Belavich was there?

4 A It's possible, but | don't recall.

5 Q How | ong was that neeting?

6 A My best recollection was two or three hours

7 all total ed.

8 Q What did you di scuss?

9 A An overview of the prison systemin

10 California. A discussion of the electronic nedical

11 record systemthat they now have. A review and overview
12 of a programcalled MATS. net. Policies and procedures
13 that had -- that had been devel oped over tine. And --
14 and al so that there was a general program guide for the
15 provi sion of care to nental health clients.

16 Q Did you discuss the litigation?

17 A The litigation was clearly discussed in the
18 sense that we were asked to do an objective and

19 | ndependent review of the care provided and was the
20 California systemdeliberately indifferent to the
21 serious nedi cal needs of the inmates, nedical and/or
22 ment al .
23 Q Did you discuss the judge and the speci al
24 mast er ?
25 A Not to nmy recollection.
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collecting data and tabulating it in sonme way?
A | don't recall if on the very first neeting
there was an organi zed data coll ection procedure

finalized on the first neeting.
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Q Ckay. Did you ever work up an organi zed data
col l ection procedure?

A Yes.

Q When did that happen?

A Over several nonths follow ng that first
nmeeting, a tool to help look at different conponents
I nportant to care, or potentially inportant to care, was
devel oped. And ny input was primarily into the
medi cation piece. And to the degree that that also
related to the nmental health crisis bed, I had input
into that as well.

Q And was the plan to tabulate data fromthat
collection and include it in your report?

MR. McKI NNEY: Oojection. Vague and
anbi guous.
THE WTNESS: No, the plan wasn't to per se

I nclude all the data collection pieces in the final
report.
BY MR GALVAN:

Q What were you going to do with the data

coll ection pieces?
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1 A Have them avail able for review should we have
2 an opi nion that people would want to know the basis for
3 t he opi ni on.

4 Q And did you actually do that? Do you have

5 them avail abl e for review?

6 A | turned themover, | believe, yes.

7 Q When you say "turned themover" -- ask a

8 di fferent question.

9 When you tal k about having sonething for

10 review, do you nean sonething in which you -- you broke
11 out or rolled up the results of your tabulation in terns
12 of percentages or scores in sonme way?

13 A | provide the entire data set so soneone coul d
14 verify it for thenselves rather than rely on ny own

15 summary.

16 Q Did you ever nmake your own sunmary?

17 A | have a general inpression from having

18 reviewed the data. So having been at the institutions
19 and collected the data, it's easy to learn it as you do
20 | it.
21 Q Do you have a docunent with a summary of the
22 dat a?
23 A No, just what's in ny head.
24 Q Is it possible -- or do you know whet her
25 Dr. Bobb has a docunent with a summary of the data?
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1 specul ati on. Vague and anbi guous.
2 THE WTNESS: | don't know.
3 BY MR GALVAN:
4 Q Down at the bottom Point 17 says: "Gven the
5 I nefficiencies of reviewing the EUHR there is a strong
6 concern that the MAPIP project in nental health wll
7 require a mninmumof 30 mnutes per EUHR that is
8 reviewed for data. OQur experience is that it is closer
9 to 60 mnutes."
10 This was a concern that you shared regarding
11 the MAPI P project?
12 MR. McKI NNEY: (Oojection. Vague and
13 anbi guous.
14 THE WTNESS: | think it's reflected in ny
15 report, yes.
16 BY MR GALVAN:
17 Q And have you received any information
18 regarding how this concern is being addressed?
19 A Yes.
20 Q What information have you received?
21 A One, because the MAPIP started, there was a
22 start time fromwhen information got scanned into EUHR
23 | And so, therefore, information that was collected, such
24 as informed consents or labs, if it was before the
25 scan-in date, it nmay not be in EUHR, even if you
Page 90
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could -- even if it was done and you coul d docunent t hat
I n the paper record.

As tinme has progressed, nore information now
Is available in EUHR because if a person gets started on
a nedicine after the scan-in date, then it's easier to
access.

So this facility | reviewed in 2012, February
time frame, and so the EUHR scan-in process had only --
had not -- some of the data couldn't be accessed because
It hadn't been scanned in yet.

So one sort of conmmon sense thing you learn is
that as tine passes, when -- nore information now for
the inmates are scanned in because when they cone into

the system the EUHR is up and runni ng al ready.
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Q Wul dn't that aggravate the problem he's
tal king about? |If there's nore information to read in
the EUHR, it's going to take longer to do it.

A Not necessarily. Because if, for exanple, you
find sonething versus you' re searching for sonething
that's not there, that can be the difference.

Q So still in -- on the Vacaville tour, 1'd |ike
to show you the disc that we marked as Exhibit 4, at
| east show you the content of it.

| know you will not have seen it in this form

before, but it was produced to us with sone fol ders
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1 because you can have a decrease in the white bl ood cell
2 count .

3 The were also nonitoring his weight, which is
4 met abolic nonitor. They did not do a wai st

5| circunference.

6 | couldn't find a blood pressure on him but
7 It could have been | just ran out of the tine in the

8 EUHR. And | couldn't find the fasting glucose and

9 met abol i ¢ panel .

10 He had i nfornmed consent both for Clozaril and
11 that it was a heat nedication. They had done Al NS

12 noni t ori ng.

13 So they were nonitoring the nost inportant

14 ri sks, which was white blood cell count and his wei ght,
15 which is the nonitor for netabolic syndrone.

16 Q If you could only find weight but not fasting
17 gl ucose and not netabolic panel and they didn't do wai st
18 circunference -- so if | understand your testinony

19 correctly, there's a constellation of things you can do
20 for nmetabolic syndronme: Weight, fasting glucose,
21 met abol i ¢ panel, waist circunference. And you only
22 found one of the four. |s one of the four enough?
23 A This was one of those cases that they had not
24 yet scanned in all the records fromJuly 2011 when the
25 scanning started. So he had been on cl ozapine, as |
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1 understand it, a while for schizophreni a.

2 So the way that EUHR was set up, you couldn't
3 go back past that six or seven nonths.

4 So everything else was in the protocol. The
5| weights were nonitored. He had his white bl ood cel

6 count nmonitored wthin that six nonth frame. He had an
7 Al M5 done on 10/13/2011 that | found. So |I felt that

8 was adequat e based on the available information and his
9 safety.

10 Q You're there on February 29th, 20127

11 A.  Right.

12 Q And you testified that the absence of the

13 gl ucose and the netabolic panel could have been because
14 t hey hadn't scanned material fromJuly 2011 and

15 previously. So July 2011 is eight nonths before

16 February 2012.

17 Do you not have to do these things for

18 cl ozapi ne nore than every eight nonths?

19 A It's recormended nore than eight nonths. But
20 the other thing that's inportant about CSP SAC, there
21 | were nonitoring -- and you can see it in ny notes early
22 on -- the | abs through Quest 360 versus EUHR

23 So this is towards the end of ny review |I'm
24 not near the Quest 360 conputer. So they -- | did ask
25 themto take ne to a Quest 360 conputer docunent, and
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CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, MEGAN F. ALVAREZ, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the
foregoi ng deposition was by ne duly sworn to tell the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth in the
W thin-entitled cause;

That sai d deposition was taken down in
shorthand by ne, a disinterested person, at the tine and
pl ace therein stated, and that the testinony of the said
W tness was thereafter reduced to typewiting, by
conput er, under ny direction and supervision;

| further certify that I am not of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to the said
deposition, nor in any way interested in the events of
this cause, and that | amnot related to any of the

parties hereto.

DATED: WMarch 11, 2013

MEGAN F. ALVAREZ
RPR, CSR 12470
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1 new. People weren't -- it wasn't just you presented it.
2 It was people presenting joint in a conversation. It

3 wasn't one person did a presentation, then soneone el se
4 | did.

5 Q Was there a | eader to the neeting?

6 A If thereis, | don't recall who it was.

7 Q On Exhibit 3, your notes fromthat neeting, on
8 the third page, 102025 --

9 A Yes.

10 Q Can you just give ne an overvi ew of what the
11 content of your notes on this page?

12 A They were tal king about the trial and that the
13 case had six elenments that had been identified by the

14 courts. And they said that the case had expanded beyond
15 that, that there was a cost conponent to the nonitoring
16 of the -- the nonitoring.

17 Q At this point, had you read any -- any

18 docunents to -- that CDCR provided you?

19 A | have a huge bin. | read everything that
20 they gave ne. \Wether | read it before or after this, |
21 couldn't tell you. | know !l did read the trial. | did
22 read the nonitoring reports. But at what tine, | don't
23 know.
24 Q So this was your instruction to the case?
25 A This was ny introduction to the case.
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1 Q On the mddl e of the page about hal fway down,
2 It says "Overnonitoring." And can you just read what

3 you have in that note? The 1lth |ine.

4 A “Overnonitoring in nunber of prisons | ooked

5 at."

6 Q What does that refer to? Do you renenber?

7 A There was a | ot of nonitoring going on in the
8 prisons, that they were going back several tines | ooking
9 at things, that they felt -- whoever related this felt
10 that there was an overnonitoring on the part.

11 Q And this was soneone from CDCR or the AG s

12 of fice?

13 A It was soneone. | don't know who.

14 Q kay. And they said they felt that there was
15 overnonitoring being done?

16 A Bei ng done, yes.

17 Q Furt her down, you nention cost drivers, the
18 fourth line fromthe bottom It says "Cost Drivers."
19 Can you read the rest of that?

20 A "Attorneys and their own law firnms and the
21 nonitors."

22 Q Do you renmenber what this refers to?

23 A To the cost of the Coleman nonitors and the
24 attorneys that are the -- that handle the reports.

25 Q What did they tell you about this

Page 20
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1 specifically?

2 A That they bill a |ot of noney.

3 Q On the next page, 101026.

4 On this page at the top says "Presiding Judge
5 Karlton."

6 Do you recall what they told you about

7 presi ding Judge Karlton at this neeting?

8 A | think that's the judge on the case.

9 Q What else did they tell you about hinf

10 A Well, anything else | would have witten down
11 if | thought that it was inportant. | nean, they didn't
12 really tell nme much. This was the presiding judge.

13 Q And the fifth line says: "Karlton does not

14 | like state AG office."

15 A Yeah. Soneone said that, so | wote it down.
16 Q Did they say anything el se about that?

17 A No. |If they said sonething else, |I would have
18 witten it. |I'ma Catholic school schoolgirl; I wite
19 down everyt hi ng.

20 Q And the line below, can you read what the |ine
21 bel ow says?

22 A "Rul es of evidence not applied uniformy."

23 Q Do you recall what that is?

24 A It neant that sometines the nonitors would

25 pick certain things up at one institution and not bring
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1 the sanme things together at another institution.

2 Q Here were they tal king about the nonitors or

3| were they tal king about the court?

4 A I think -- | think it was the court. It was

5 the court.

6 Q And so what did they -- what was being rel ated
7 as far as the court here?

8 A That it was an uphill battle for the attorney
9 gener al .

10 Q Two |ines bel ow what you just read, what does
11 t hat say?

12 A "Takes plaintiff's finding as truth."

13 Q And the next |ine?

14 A Wrds the plaintiff would use, |ike

15 "l angui shi ng" or "dying," you know, they were

16 descriptive terns that would be in a plaintiff's report.
17 Q This is again tal king about Judge Karlton?

18 A Judge Karl ton.

19 Q What was being rel ated here?
20 A O her than what | have witten here -- and

21 this was many, many, nmany nonths ago, and it was just an
22 overview neeting -- quite frankly, | never referred to
23 t hese notes again.

24 Q Do you renenber this neeting?

25 A | renmenber being there. | renenber all of the
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1 the end of your tour?

2 A | told themthat we were here in the

3 I nstitution and that we were going to various housing

4 units and interview ng various i nmates at random and

5 that -- you know, they were just happened to be picked

6 and would it be all right. | nean, | always asked for

7 perm ssion before | just assuned that they were going to
8 talk to ne.

9 Q Sur e.

10 A And | didn't put down any particular inmate in
11 my report.

12 Q Ckay. But they didn't know you were there to
13 wite a report at the end of your tour?

14 A They knew we were doi ng an eval uation of that
15 facility, so..

16 Q A few nore questions and then we can take a

17 br eak.

18 A | mean, these inmates were so used to being

19 tal ked to.

20 Q They were used to being tal ked to?

21 A Yeah. | nean, when | would wal k through the
22 yard, they would sonetines say, "Oh, she's with

23 Col eman. "

24 Q Who woul d say that?

25 A The i nmat es.
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1 | nmean, if they saw a suit, that was their

2 assunpti on.

3 Q Did any i nmates ever m stake you for being

4| with the special master team for Col eman?

5 A I never asked them what they thought.

6 Q Ckay. You said that you asked them a nunber

7 of questions about their clinician and their

8 medi cations. And in the report, | noticed that you said
9 that their know ng their clinicians or their nedications
10 | was unusual .

11 Do you recall that?

12 A | didn't think it was unusual. | thought it
13 was great.

14 Q Thought it was great.

15 Did you think that it indicated that they were
16 recei ving an appropriate |level of care?

17 A Yes, because they knew who the people were.

18 They knew who they had access to.

19 Q Are you aware of any studies that show that
20 whet her the patient knows their psychiatrist or their
21 primary clinician is a -- an appropriate neasure for
22 quality of care?
23 A |"mnot aware of quality assurance studies as
24 such.
25 Q Are you aware of any quality assurance studies
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1 CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

2

3 I, MEGAN F. ALVAREZ, a Certified Shorthand

4 Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the

5 foregoi ng deposition was by ne duly sworn to tell the

6 truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth in the
7| wthin-entitled cause;

8 That sai d deposition was taken down in

9 shorthand by ne, a disinterested person, at the tine and
10 pl ace therein stated, and that the testinony of the said
11 | witness was thereafter reduced to typewiting, by

12 conput er, under ny direction and supervision;

13 | further certify that I am not of counsel or
14 attorney for either or any of the parties to the said

15 deposition, nor in any way interested in the events of
16 this cause, and that | amnot related to any of the

17 parties hereto.

18

19
20 DATED: February 25, 2013
21
22
23 MEGAN F. ALVAREZ
24 RPR, CSR 12470
25
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, MEGAN F. ALVAREZ, a Certified Shorthand

Reporter, hereby certify that the witness in the

foregoing deposition was by me duly sworn to tell the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth in the
within-entitled cause;

That said deposition was taken down in
shorthand by me, a disinterested person, at the time and
place therein stated, and that the testimony of the said
witness was thereafter reduced to typewriting, by
computer, under my direction and supervision;

I further certify that I am not of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to the said
deposition, nor in any way interested in the events of
this cause, and that I am not related to any of the

parties hereto.

DATED: February 25, 2013

MEGAN F. ALVAREZ

RPR, CSR 12470
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From: Patrick McKinney

To: Dvoskin, Joel; Moore, Jackie; Scott, Charles; Steve Martin <sjmart@sb...
CC: Downer, William; McKinney, Patrick; Russell, Jay; Vorous, Debbie

Date: 7/20/2012 3:51 PM

Subject: Coleman - Reports and Meeting in Sacramento

All:

We wanted to follow up with you about the decisions made during our conference call last month, and to
schedule a meeting with the clients in Sacramento to discuss the tours and your recomrmendations for
the system,

Preparation of Reports

This message will confirm our discussion that you will proceed to write repqrts addressing whether there
are systemic constitutional violations in the delivery of mental health care services in the California prison
system, i.e., whether there is deliberate indifference to seripus mental health needs. We understand that
you will prepare separate reports, but will coordinate to make syre the issues are appropriately
addressed. We anticipate that the reports will be organized by issue; discussion and examples from the
institutions should inform discussion of the issues, but we do not anticipate that the reports will be
organized by institution. Consistent with our discussions and the audit tool, the major systemic issyes
are the following:

- Screening/Evaluation of Mental Health Issues

- Access to Care

- Medication Administration/Management

- Medical Records

- Suicide Prevention

- Quality Management / Quality Assurance

- Use of Force / Consideration of Mental Health in the RVR Process

We understand that some of you have. work to complete, for example, Steve is finishing, his review of the
use of force/RVR documents for CIM and Joel is following up on the suicide reports and related issues.
We are also finishing yp the quantitative portions of the audit tools, and will be sending you audit tools
that are tailored to each institution. While we would like to have the audit tools completed, as always
the audit tool was designed to identify the issues and organize your analysis for purposes of writing the
reports. Acgordingly, we do not expect that the audit tools will be used as an attachment to your final
reports. :

Please let us know if any of you have additionél work that needs to be completed. Otherwise, please
prepare your reports in draft.

Meeting with the Clients in Sacramento

Let us know your availability for a one-day meeting with the clients in August to further debrief about the
site visits and to share your recommendations to CDCR for improving the system.

Thank you for all of your work to date, and please let me know if you have any questions or would like to
discuss.

Patrick
Patrick R. McKinney II

DEXP 000021
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Deputy Attorney General
Direct: (415) 703-3035
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

I
I
I

o]

o

o
I
I
I

RALPH COLEMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,
vs. No. Civ S 90-0520 LKK-JFM
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al., Volume I

Page 1 - 300
Defendants.
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DEPOSITION OF
STEVE J. MARTIN
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2013

CONFIDENTIAL PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

REPORTED BY:
HOLLY THUMAN, CSR No. 6834, RMR, CRR
JAN BROWN & ASSOCIATES
WORLDWIDE DEPOSITION & VIDEOGRAPHY SERVICES
701 Battery Street, 3rd Floor, San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 981-3498 or (800) 522-7096
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Deposition of STEVE J. MARTIN, taken by the
Plaintiffs, at K&L GATES LLP, Four Embarcadero Center,
Suite 1200, San Francisco, California 94111, commencing
at 9:27 a.m., on THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 28, 2013, before me,
HOLLY THUMAN, CSR, RMR, CRR.

--00o--
APPEARANCES
FOR THE PLAINTIFFS:

K&L GATES LLP

Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 1200

San Francisco, California 94111

415.249.1059

By: JEFFREY BORNSTEIN, Attorney at Law
jeff.bornsteinfklgates.com
MEGAN F. CESARE-EASTMAN, Attorney at Law
megan.cesare-eastman(@klgates.com
RANJINI ACHARYA, Attorney at Law

ROSEN BIEN GALVAN & GRUNFELD LLP
315 Montgomery Street, Tenth Floor
San Francisco, California 94104-1823
By: MICHAEL W. BIEN, Attorney at Law
415.433.6830
(Present when indicated.)

FOR DEFENDANTS:

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, California 94102-7004

By: PATRICK RICHARD McKINNEY II
Deputy Attorney General
415.703.3035
Patrick.McKinney@doj.ca.gov

ALSO PRESENT: ELDON VAIL
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1 agenda, I'll give you an opportunity to tell me, maybe I
2 should ask this or I failed to ask that or some other

3 observation you want to make, and that's typically the
4 approach I would take.

5 Q. Did you use the word "Coleman" at all in how

6 you introduced yourself to the inmates?

7 A. Gosh. I know I at times said that I've been

8 retained to look at how, you know, inmates with mental
9 health designations or inmates with mental impairments
10 are managed in this system.

11 Now, whether -- you know, whether -- and I said
12 related to the Coleman lawsuit -- I don't remember. It
13 certainly wasn't something that was on my mind that I
14 had to say to announce, I'm associated with the Coleman
15 litigation.

16 Q. But it was something you probably said?

17 MR. McKINNEY: Objection. Asked and answered.
18 You know what, Counsel? I'm not going to allow this

19 to -- you know, if you want -- you know, if you're

20 suggesting that the State can't examine its own system,
21 you can make that argument in court. This is -- has

22 nothing to do with anything in this case. I mean, it's
23 a silly agenda, frankly. I'm not going to restrict you
24 from asking these questions, but it's inappropriate, to
25 say the least.

72
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MR. BORNSTEIN: Q. Go ahead. Did you say
that, do you think?

I wasn't there, so I'm just trying to get your
best memory.

A. I know.

MR. McKINNEY: Asked and answered.

THE WITNESS: I -—- all I can say, Counsel, 1is,
I didn't have a set script. I don't recall having been
told, you know, when you introduce yourself to an
inmate, say such-and-such. So I -- you know.

MR. BORNSTEIN: Q. Were some of the people
that you interviewed people that the State has pending
charges against because of their actions while they've
been in custody?

A. You mean criminal charges?

0. Yeah.

A. I have no idea.

Q. Did that come up at all?

A. No. Immaterial to me.

Q. Well, you do know that some of the use-of-force

incidents get referred for criminal prosecution, don't
you?

A. Sure. Yes, it's routine.

Q. And in fact, there could have been some of
those people that you interviewed that were referred,

13
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1 could there not?

2 A. I guess you're right. Probably could, yeah.

3 I -- because I didn't look at that, I'm not aware

4 whether they were or not. I can't answer it. But yeah,
5 possibility exists.

6 Q. Okay. 1I'm assuming that had you realized, you
7 wouldn't have talked to them?

8 A. I sure would have.

9 Q. You would have anyway?

10 A. I sure would have.

11 Q. Okay. Why?

12 A. I wanted some answers to some questions.

13 Q. Did you share your notes of your interactions
14 with the State?

15 A. In a particular case, to the extent that it was
16 relevant to my determination of what occurred in that

17 incident, that this is -- he probably was struck or, you
18 know, there's some evidence of such-and-such.

19 Q. Well, let's talk about some of your -- some of
20 the things that you did in terms of your

21 recommendations. And I want to start with this next in
22 order.

23 (Deposition Exhibit 4 was marked for

24 identification.)

25 MR. BORNSTEIN: Q. So Exhibit 4 is a -- it's

74
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, HOLLY THUMAN, a Certified Shorthand Reporter,
hereby certify that the witness in the foregoing
deposition was by me duly sworn to tell the truth, the
whole truth, and nothing but the truth in the
within-entitled cause; that said deposition was taken
down in shorthand by me, a disinterested person, at the
time and place therein state, and that the testimony of
said witness was thereafter reduced to typewriting, by
computer, under my direction and supervision;

That before completion of the deposition review of
the transcript [] was [X] was not requested. 1If
requested, any changes made by the deponent (and
provided to the reporter) during the period allowed are
appended hereto.

I further certify that I am not of counsel or
attorney for either or any of the parties to the said
deposition, nor in any way interested in the event of
this cause, and that I am not related to any of the

parties thereto.

DATED: March 4, 2013
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From: Patrick McKinney

To: ' Dvoskin, Joel; Moore, Jackie; Scott, Charles; Steve Martin <sjmart@sb...
CcC: Spagnolo, David; Vorous, Debbie

Date: 2/24/2012 1:33 PM

Subject: Site Visits this Week

All, T just wanted to give you a head's up that we will be joined on next week's site visits by Jeffrey
Beard, a consultant who has been retained directly by CDCR and is advising the department on issues
related to Coleman and other cases.

Some of you may know Jeff, but for those who do not, Jeff was with the Pennsylvania Department of
Corrections for approximately 30 years in a number of positions, including most recently Secretary of the
Department. He retired within the last couple of years and is now doing consulting work, including with
CDCR.

We expect that Jeff will be observing the programs and the tours, but will not be taking a hands-on
approach. Accordingly, we do not expect that thls should change anything you are doing to evaluate the
program and use the audit tool.

Please give me a call if you have any questions or concerns, I will see you on Monday.
Patrick

Patrick R. McKinney II

Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice
455 Golden Gate ‘Ave,, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102—5500 i
Direct: (415) 703-3035

DEXP 000014
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